3

civil-military

Sa

m

pl
e

SMARTBOOK

thelightningpress.com

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Disaster
Preparedness
Surviving Disasters On Your Own Terms

The Lightning Press

Ferlemann

3

civil-military

Sa

m

pl
e

SMARTBOOK

thelightningpress.com

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

(FEMA photo/ George Armstrong)

Disaster
Preparedness
Surviving Disasters On Your Own Terms

The Lightning Press

Ferlemann

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

The Lightning Press
2227 Arrowhead Blvd.
Lakeland, FL 33813
24-hour Voicemail/Fax/Order: 1-800-997-8827
E-mail: SMARTbooks@TheLightningPress.com

www.TheLightningPress.com

Civil-Military Smartbook 3:
Disaster Preparedness

Surviving Disasters On Your Own Terms
Copyright © 2014 The Lightning Press

All Rights Reserved

pl
e

ISBN: 978-1-935886-48-8

m

No part of this book may be reproduced or utilized in any form or other means, electronic or
mechanical, including photocopying, recording or by any information storage and retrieval
systems, without permission in writing by the publisher. Inquiries should be addressed to
The Lightning Press.

Sa

Notice of Liability

The information in this SMARTbook and quick reference guide is distributed on an “As Is”
basis, without warranty. While every precaution has been taken to ensure the reliability and
accuracy of all data and contents, neither the author nor The Lightning Press shall have
any liability to any person or entity with respect to liability, loss, or damage caused directly or
indirectly by the contents of this book. If there is a discrepancy, refer to the source document.
All references used to compile the SMARTbooks are in the public domain and are available
to the general public through official public websites and designated as approved for public
release with unlimited distribution. The SMARTbooks do not contain ITAR-controlled technical data, classified, or other sensitive material restricted from public release. SMARTbooks
are reference books that address general military principles, fundamentals and concepts
rather than technical data or equipment operating procedures.
“The views presented in this publication are those of the author and do not necessarily
represent the views of the Department of Defense or its components.”
SMARTbook is a trademark of The Lightning Press.
Photo Credits: Front cover image licensed via Shutterstock; rear cover images in order:
fire (US Army/SFC Jason Kriess), debris (FEMA/George Armstrong), and flood (FEMA/
David Valdez).

Printed and bound in the United States of America.

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Note
to Reader
BE AWARE, PREPARED & RESILIENT

Disasters can happen at any time but with some careful thought and little preparation
you can make choices before a disaster strikes that can directly improve your situation.
• Learn to understand the different kinds of disasters and their effects.
• Learn how to make your own plans and preparations that are right for you and
your family.
• Build personal resiliency and give yourself options even when facing the worst
situations.
• Know what kinds of help you can expect from government responses before,
during and after the disaster.
• Discover what the government should provide after a disaster, how government plans to provide for people’s needs and where the government will focus
its efforts in response to a major disaster.

pl
e

Civil-Military/Disaster Preparedness SMARTbooks

Sa

m

Disaster management (or emergency management) is the term used to
designate the efforts of communities or businesses to plan for and coordinate all the personnel and materials required to either mitigate the effects
of, or recover from, natural or man-made disasters, or acts of terrorism.
Defense support of civil authorities (DSCA) is support provided by federal military forces, Dept of Defense assets, and National Guard forces
in response to requests for assistance from civil authorities for domestic
emergencies, law enforcement support, and other domestic activities, or
from qualifying entities for special events.
The Lightning Press offers four specific Civil-Military/Disaster Preparedness
SMARTbooks and a Homeland Defense & Defense Support to Civil Authorities
(HD/DSCA) SMARTbook, plus more than a dozen related and supporting titles:

SMARTbooks - DIME is our DOMAIN!

SMARTbooks: Reference Essentials for the Instruments of National Power (D-I-M-E:
Diplomatic, Informational, Military, Economic)! Recognized as a “whole of government”
doctrinal reference standard by military, national security and government professionals
around the world, SMARTbooks comprise a comprehensive professional library
designed with all levels of Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen, Marines and Civilians in mind.
SMARTbooks can be used as quick reference guides during actual operations, as
study guides at education and professional development courses, and as lesson
plans and checklists in support of training. Visit www.TheLightningPress.com!
Introduction-1

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Introduction:
Disaster Preparedness
A Real Worst-Case Scenario

pl
e

In June of 2002, FEMA director Joe Allbaugh states that the potential effects of a hurricane on a major city cause him “great concern.” New Orleans is one of the cities on
his list. On Friday, August 26, 2005, his worst fears are realized: Hurricane Katrina is
building power in the Gulf of Mexico and headed right for the coast of Louisiana and
Mississippi. Late in the afternoon of August 27, orders to evacuate New Orleans are
confused with separate authorities’ calling for voluntary and mandatory evacuations.
It was generally agreed that people should leave the low-lying areas. Many citizens
take advantage of the short window for departure and heed the evacuation order.
Many others do not or cannot. Traffic is slow on clogged highways for the next 24
hours. Many highways become one-way to accommodate the exodus. Early on the
28th, Katrina becomes a Category 5 Hurricane; evacuation orders become mandatory. But for many still in the city, it is too late to leave. The city opens 10 “shelters of
last resort,” including the Superdome. Other strong points in the city become unofficial shelters. Some 100,000 people are still in the city. The National Weather Service
predicts the levees may be “overtopped” by the storm surge.

Sa

m

Katrina makes landfall at 6:10AM on Aug 29. Over the next 24 hours, many of the
city’s levees fail, flooding 80% of New Orleans in up to 20 feet of water; hundreds
perish. As the worst of the storm passes, the city is left in pandemonium. The rule of
law disintegrates as looting and violence sweep through the streets. 25,000 people
are trapped in the Superdome, and 52,000 more arrive at Red Cross shelters and
relief stations. Over the next several days, police are called away from search and
rescue efforts to deal with the continuing lawlessness. Other rescue efforts are
suspended due to sporadic gunfire endangering rescue helicopters and boats. Explosions and fires are seen across the city. By September 1, there are 45,000 refugees
in the city shelters. Despite rescue efforts, hundreds more die in the aftermath,
lacking security, sanitation, food and water, medical attention, and evacuation. The
federal government responds with thousands of armed National Guardsmen followed
by active-duty personnel to provide security and support the national rescue effort.
The New Orleans city government is unable to restore services or support the few
services that remain. Feeling frustrated, helpless, and abandoned, hundreds of New
Orleans police officers walk off the job. The failure is epic: some officers commit
suicide. By September 3, some 40,000 National Guard troops have deployed to the
Gulf Coast states to assist in the relief and restore order. On September 4, the Superdome is officially evacuated, and soon only stragglers remain. By September 6, the
streets are mostly secure. The city begins the long road to recovery. Reports vary, but
around 1,500 to 2,000 city residents are dead or missing. It is the highest death toll in
any U.S. city in over one hundred years (Brookings inst.).
Why was New Orleans affected so severely? Hurricane Katrina had a significant
impact not just on the City of New Orleans, but also on the entire bottom third of the
state of Louisiana, half of the state of Mississippi, significant portions of Alabama,
and parts of the Florida panhandle. Cities like Gulfport, Mississippi, were devastated,
but did not suffer the same aftermath as New Orleans. What made this one city the
worst-case scenario?
This event was not a surprise. The government had advanced warning and had taken
action to prepare response efforts and preposition supplies. 10,000 National Guard
troops were standing by along the Gulf Coast ready to respond. Despite the best
2-Introduction

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

The question is, “Do you want to be part of the next Katrina?”
By picking up this book, you have shown an interest in your survival. It may seem
to be a simplistic idea, but in reality disaster survival is determined well before the
disaster strikes. You have engaged your most important survival tool, your brain.
The ideas offered here are not focused on survivor skills, although some of that kind
of information is included in the discussions. It is more about what happens before
the disaster and how you can make choices now that will affect you later. It is also
about choices you will want to think about now so you will be able to make informed
decisions during and after a disaster.

Continued on next page

intentions and efforts, as a nation, we were unable to respond to the magnitude of
this event. It will happen again.

Sometimes things go badly and all our hopes and plans fail us. Our illusions are
shattered, our expectations are beyond anyone’s capacity to fulfill, and our demands
go unanswered. When this time comes, what will you do?

— Winston Churchill

pl
e

“Want of foresight, unwillingness to act when action would be simple and
effective, lack of clear thinking, confusions of counsel, until the emergency
comes, until self-preservation strikes its jarring gong — these are the features
that constitute the endless repetition of history.”

This is not a pleasant, comfortable, or easy discussion to have. It is about scary, uncomfortable, difficult, frustrating, and dangerous situations and how you can survive
them, both physically and emotionally. It will ask you to think about and decide upon
issues now, when you have the time to think and prepare, rather than waiting until
your options are few (or none). This is not about science or statistics, although those
things will be used to support some points. The intent is that the ideas presented
should act as a catalyst for a conversation you should have with yourself and your
family. The information provided is both general and accurate, which is all it needs to
be to help you make your choices.

Personal Resiliency
Anytime you are reading about survival, you are reading about resiliency. Resiliency
is the ability to recover quickly from setbacks. Preparation for emotional or physical
challenges is part of the process, but there is no magic formula for resiliency that will
make a disaster less destructive, disruptive, or devastating. True resiliency is more
than just having a plan: it is a mindset, a decision made before the crisis that you
have chosen to survive.

Continued on next page

Sa

m

What Mr. Churchill was talking about is procrastination, the unwillingness of people
to think about unpleasant things in the future and prepare for them. These words
are a warning from a man who led his people out of the fear and pain of World War
II. More importantly, he was a man who made people do the things they needed to
do to survive and learned important lessons from the experience. First was the idea
that a little preparation goes a long way and there comes a point when you cannot
make up for lost time. Second was the idea that, although the people he saved
were very appreciative that he had saved them, they disliked him at times for what
he made them do in order to survive. These two themes are directly applicable to
you, the reader, in the event of a disaster. You will need to make some choices for
yourself based on these two important themes.

Introduction-3

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Continued from previous page

Introduction (Cont.)
In a true disaster you will experience loss, be stressed, and be physically and mentally challenged. Different people respond in different ways, and because survival is
about choices, you can decide now how you will build your own personal resilience. It
is said that courage is not the absence of fear, but what you do with it. The question
for you to answer is how do you choose to develop your confidence, courage, and
resiliency? How do you choose to survive?
When we make our choices, we can start by giving ourselves options for survival
through preparation and learning, we build confidence and awareness by understanding what is happening around us, and we can decide now to actively participate in our
own survival. These are the most basic of actions and the easiest to do. Prepare in
those ways that are simple and effective while you have the time and resources to do
them. Take the time to learn about the potential hazards and threats in your area and
plan accordingly. Make decisions on those things that you can decide upon now, and
know what decisions you may need to make later.

pl
e

Still, none of this matters until we make the greatest choice of all: when we decide
that we will survive and that we will do it without desperation, fear, or cruelty, but as
decent human beings. By being truthful with yourself and endeavoring to meet your
real needs during a disaster, you can gain a level of independence that will allow you
to recover more effectively from setbacks when they happen (and they will happen).

m

Attitude: It could be argued that when people are trapped in a disaster they are helpless victims, completely unable to respond to the situation or to save themselves. I
submit to you that this is not the case and that the public can educate themselves and
prepare for disasters in a variety of ways. In short, you have choices, and more important, if you choose not to make them for yourself, someone else will make them for you.

Beginning the Discussion

Sa

This book is designed to provide for the reader who may not have studied this before.

Continued from previous page

In Section I, Understanding Disasters and the Role of Government, we will cover the
effects and scope of different types of disasters. Once we can describe a disaster
in terms of effects, then we can look at how local, state, and federal agencies react
to the different types of disasters. We will do this in two ways: first by looking at the
language used by emergency managers and government officials, and second by
reviewing how local, state, and federal governments respond to disasters.
We will discuss the rules governing jurisdictions and Declarations of Emergency
because control and money are vital to government and become big factors in
disaster response. We will also look at the specifics of how agencies work within the
established National Response Framework because understanding how emergency
management works is important in determining what kinds of services you can expect
to see during a disaster response. This is true at the national level also, and we will
examine the government’s plans currently in place to preserve the nation and to
provide for the population in times of catastrophic national disaster.
Section II, Mental Resiliency and Making Your Choices, outlines options you have for
developing a level of preparation that fits your lifestyle, resources, and level of comfort. This involves an in-depth discussion on how to make plans that will actually work
for you and ways to determine appropriate preparation, determine realistic expectations, and deal with unknown factors, both those things we can control and those
we can’t. A big part of this will include insights and discussion on different types of
frustrations you may encounter and positive ways of preparing to keep a cool head.

4-Introduction

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

It may seem like the long way around to get to the question of, “What do I want to do
to protect myself and my family?” but there is method in the madness. To make the
kinds of informed decisions you will want to make, it is important to have a framework
of how government responds to disasters. Once you have a good understanding of
what kinds of threats you may encounter and how the government will respond to
assist you, you will be ready to make your own plans.
Section III, Descriptions of Disasters and Things You Need to Know About Disasters,
provides you with information you will want and need when making your plans and
preparations.
Be prepared and stay aware.
Know what to do and when to do it.
Smart is resilient,
Resilient survives!

Choices and Challenges

pl
e

As you progress through this discussion, you will have the opportunity to consider
three questions.
Question 1: What threats are you willing to live with?
Question 2: To what level are you willing to be dependent on others for
assistance after a disaster?
Question 3: What level of preparation and planning will you need to make to be
as ready as you believe you should be?
When you make and act upon these three choices, you will have significantly increased your probability of survival in the event of a disaster.

m

Information Sites

Sa

There is a treasure trove of survival and preparedness information that will be useful
to the reader available on government websites provided just for that purpose. The information comes from the expertise of the highly educated, experienced, and capable
subject-matter experts who have dedicated themselves to effective disaster communication. In most cases information is taken directly from government websites. The
government does not copyright this data and asks only that persons referring to the
information give due credit for where the information was acquired. This author has
taken full advantage of their kindness. The purpose is not to regurgitate the information found on the World Wide Web, but rather to consolidate it and put it into perspective. You can find all of this information on the government websites listed at the end
of this introduction and at the beginning of each disaster description. You are highly
encouraged to do so.
If you have access to the Internet, the website locations provided with each disaster
description can provide excellent information and important updates. If you do not
have access to the Internet, this book provides an accurate, concise, and relevant
summation of pertinent information. The intent is to provide the reader with a quick
reference, to get you started if you have time to research the disaster in question or
to provide the bare essentials of the available required information when you do not.
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) — http://www.noaa.gov/
National Weather Service (NWS) — http://www.weather.gov/
Federal emergency management Administration (FEMA) — http://www.ready.gov/
Center for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) — http://www.cdc.gov/

Introduction-5

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Acknowledgements
& Recognitions
re•sil•ience (noun)
1. the power or ability to return to the original form, position, etc., after
being bent, compressed, or stretched; elasticity.
2. the ability to recover readily from illness, depression, adversity, or the
like; buoyancy.

pl
e

This was a collaborative effort and special thanks go to those who labored in its
completion. As always, to my wife Pamela who has been my proof reader, graphics
designer, conscience and best supporter for all these years; to my mother Mimi Hall
with her years of experience as an editor and, in this case, her service as a disaster
novice content reader. To the team of subject matter experts who worked diligently
on this endeavor; Mr. Jim Green for emergency management, Captain Tim Cochran
for police and fire response, and to Lieutenant Larry Collins for weapons considerations. Mr. Adam Bois was the manuscript proof reader and is responsible for the
consistency of style which makes the book so much easier to read.

Sa

m

This effort would not have been possible without the diligent and dedicated people
who work in and with the government agencies responsible for our health and
safety; the Federal Emergency Management Administration (FEMA), the National
Oceanographic and Atmosphere Administration (NOAA) and National Weather
Service (NWS), the Centers for Disease Control (CDC), the National Geological
Survey (NGS), the Red Cross and all the other governmental and non-governmental
organizations who make it their business to keep the public informed of potential
threats and ways to survive them.
We must recognize those brave souls, who, when all seems lost, will come to our
aid; firefighters, police and emergency medical technicians of our cities, counties,
tribes and states, the doctors, nurses and care providers, the Soldiers and Airmen
of the National Guard and active duty, the linemen, plumbers and builders who enter
the tangled wreckage of our communities to contain the wrath of broken infrastructure, the ever present American Volunteer and our neighbors who will pitch in to help
even when they themselves have lost everything.
We should all remember those who plan and prepare for our safety. Even thought
we rarely ever see them or even know they exist, there are legions of planners and
emergency managers whose sole purpose is to prepare for the worst and plan how
to save lives, mitigate threats and hazards, and protect what infrastructure we have
left so we can do what we always do when our world is torn down; begin to rebuild.
Finally to you, who has made the choice to participate in your own preservation.

6-Introduction

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Table
of Contents
Section I:
Understanding Disasters and the Role of the Government
Chap 1: Understanding Disasters.....................................................1-1
What are Disasters and How Do They Affect Us?................................ 1-1
The “BIG 8”: Disaster Qualifiers............................................................ 1-2

pl
e

#1. Areas of Known Occurrence, Possibility (Where can it happen?)...............1-2
#2. Scales and Measurements, Predictability (What will happen when?)........1-2
#3. Area of Effect (How big will it be?)..............................................................1-4
#4. Duration of Effect (How long will it last?)....................................................1-4
#5. Quick or Slow Onset (How much reaction time will I have?)......................1-4
#6. Destruction of Infrastructure (What will be left?).........................................1-5
#7. Disruptions of Services (Who can help me?)..............................................1-5
#8. Aftermath (What comes next?)...................................................................1-5

The Bottom Line (The “BIG 8”)............................................................... 1-7

m

The Language of Disaster....................................................................... 1-8

Sa

Disaster.............................................................................................................1-8
Survivor.............................................................................................................1-9
Capability..........................................................................................................1-9
Capacity..........................................................................................................1-10
Hazard............................................................................................................1-10
Threat.............................................................................................................. 1-11
Risk................................................................................................................. 1-11
Watch..............................................................................................................1-12
Warning........................................................................................................... 1-11
Mandatory.......................................................................................................1-12
Rescue............................................................................................................1-12
Relief...............................................................................................................1-12
Assistance.......................................................................................................1-13
Relocation.......................................................................................................1-13

“SO WHAT” Words.................................................................................. 1-9
Conclusion............................................................................................. 1-14

Chap 2: How Response Works (Response Capability)......... 2-1
The Goal of Response............................................................................. 2-1

Security.............................................................................................................2-1
Rescue..............................................................................................................2-2
Relief and Recovery..........................................................................................2-2

Tiered Response (Local, State, Federal)............................................... 2-2

Local Response................................................................................................2-3
Table of Contents-1

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com
State Response................................................................................................2-4
Federal Response.............................................................................................2-6
Federal Military Forces in Response Efforts.....................................................2-8

Posse Comitatus and Martial Law......................................................... 2-9
Incident Command System, National Incident Management
System, & Unified Command........................................................ 2-10

How the Incident Command System Works................................................... 2-11

Chap 3: Federal Disaster Response...............................................3-1
Federal Plan Types and Tasks................................................................ 3-2

Continuity of Operation Plan, or COOP............................................................3-2
Continuity of Government, or COG...................................................................3-2
Enduring Constitutional Government, or ECG..................................................3-2

Requirements of Governance................................................................ 3-3

Security.............................................................................................................3-3
Essential Services.............................................................................................3-3
Legitimate Government with Rule of Law.........................................................3-3
Economic Opportunity.......................................................................................3-3

Roles and Responsibilities..................................................................... 3-4

pl
e

Federal Plans........................................................................................... 3-5
National Essential Functions (NEFs)..................................................... 3-7
Jurisdictions and Requests for Assistance.......................................... 3-9
Emergency Support Functions (ESFs)................................................ 3-10

Sa

m

ESF #1 — Transportation...............................................................................3-10
ESF #2 — Communication............................................................................. 3-11
ESF #3 — Public Works and Engineering......................................................3-12
ESF #4 — Firefighting ....................................................................................3-12
ESF #5 — Emergency Management..............................................................3-12
ESF #6 — Mass Care, Emerg. Asst, Housing, and Human Services.............3-12
ESF #7 — Logistics Management and Resource Support.............................3-13
ESF #8 — Public Health and Medical Services..............................................3-13
ESF #9 — Search and Rescue ......................................................................3-14
ESF #10 — Oil and Hazardous Materials Response......................................3-14
ESF #11 — Agriculture and Natural Resources..............................................3-14
ESF #12 — Energy.........................................................................................3-14
ESF #13 — Public Safety and Security..........................................................3-15
ESF #14 — Long-Term Community Recovery................................................3-15
ESF #15 — External Affairs............................................................................3-15

Recovery Support Functions: Federal Assistance in Recovery....... 3-16

Government Response to a Disaster..............................................................3-17
Impact of Recovery Support Functions...........................................................3-17
Recovery Support Functions...........................................................................3-18
A. Community Planning and Capacity Building............................................3-18
B. Economic.................................................................................................3-22
C. Health and Social Services......................................................................3-24
D. Housing...................................................................................................3-26
E. Infrastructure Systems.............................................................................3-28
F. Natural and Cultural Resources...............................................................3-30

Conclusion............................................................................................. 3-32
2-Table of Contents

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Section II:
Mental Resiliency and Making Your Choices
Chap 4: Personal Preparation...........................................................4-1
Levels of Preparation (Choices We Make Before the Event)............... 4-2

The Spectrum of Preparation............................................................................4-1
- Passengers..................................................................................................4-3
- Planners.......................................................................................................4-4
- Preparers.....................................................................................................4-5

Personal Defense.................................................................................... 4-6
Conclusion............................................................................................... 4-8

Chap 5: How to Make a Good Plan....................................................5-1
Thinking About Plans and Making Plans.............................................. 5-1
What Makes a Good Plan?..................................................................... 5-2

pl
e

Goals.................................................................................................................5-3
Methods............................................................................................................5-3
Flexibility...........................................................................................................5-3
Preparation.......................................................................................................5-6
Practice.............................................................................................................5-6

Baseline Considerations......................................................................... 5-5

m

Making a Plan: Three Simple Steps....................................................... 5-7

1. Think about what you need to DO and need to HAVE on hand....................5-7
2. COLLECT what you will need to make your plan work...............................5-10
3. KNOW what to do during an emergency....................................................5-13

Sa

Making Your Plan..................................................................................... 5-9
Conclusion............................................................................................. 5-13

Chap 6: Mental Resiliency in Disaster Situations..................6-1
Survival is in Your Head.......................................................................... 6-2
Personality............................................................................................... 6-2

System Temperaments.....................................................................................6-4
Personal Momentum.........................................................................................6-4

Steps for Making a Decision................................................................... 6-3
Resistance to Reality.............................................................................. 6-4

Unhelpful Fight Responses...............................................................................6-6
Unhelpful Flight Responses..............................................................................6-6

Realistic Expectations............................................................................ 6-6

Loss of Comfort Level.......................................................................................6-7
Restriction of Personal Liberties.......................................................................6-7
Outrage Factors (real risk vs. emotional response or fear)...............................6-7
Poor Communication (bad information)............................................................6-7

Controlling Your Emotions..................................................................... 6-8
Table of Contents-3

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Outrage Factors, Perceived Risk vs. Real Risk and Using Outrage
to Your Advantage.......................................................................... 6-11
Outrage Factors..............................................................................................6-12

Reason, Humor, and Humility............................................................... 6-16
Tools for Keeping Your Head................................................................ 6-17
Conclusion............................................................................................. 6-18

Chap 7: My Choices Worksheets (Know Thyself).....................7-1
Choice 1: What threats are you willing to live with? ........................... 7-1
Choice 2: To what level are you willing to be dependent on
others for assistance after a disaster? ......................................... 7-2
Choice 3: What level of planning and preparation will you
need to be as ready as you believe you should be?..................... 7-2
Know Thyself - Your Conclusions & Choices....................................... 7-3
Worksheets

pl
e

Worksheet 1. What threats are you willing to live with?....................................7-4
Worksheet 2. To what level are you willing to be dependent
on others for assistance after a disaster?....................................................7-6
Worksheet 3. What level of planning and preparation will you
need to be as ready as you believe you should be?....................................7-8

Chap 8: Safety in Numbers (Be Part of the Team)...................8-1

m

Circles of Preparedness......................................................................... 8-1

All for One and One for All................................................................................8-2
What FEMA knows about Disasters, People and Preparedness......................8-2

Sa

I. The First Circle: Family, Friends & Co-Workers................................ 8-2

FEMA Information and Children........................................................................8-3
Children and Disasters......................................................................................8-4
Being Aware and Prepared...............................................................................8-5

II. The Second Circle: Neighborhood & Community............................ 8-9

Citizen’s Corps Resources.............................................................................. 8-11

III. The Third Circle: State & Nation...................................................... 8-11
Conclusion............................................................................................. 8-12

Chap 9: Survival Kit Basics.................................................................9-1
Survival Kits............................................................................................. 9-1

Large Vehicle Kit...............................................................................................9-1
Medium “Shoulder Carry” Kit............................................................................9-2
Pocket Survival Kit............................................................................................9-2

Clothing.................................................................................................... 9-3
Tools (Survival Kit Bag).......................................................................... 9-5

Movement Tools................................................................................................9-5
Sustainment Tools.............................................................................................9-6
Communication Tools........................................................................................9-6

Consumable Tools................................................................................... 9-6
4-Table of Contents

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Section III:
Things You Need to Know About Disasters
Chap 10: Natural Disasters................................................................10-1
A. Hurricanes......................................................................................... 10-3

Major Threat....................................................................................................10-3
Survival Strategy.............................................................................................10-3
A. The BIG EIGHT..........................................................................................10-4
- Scales and Measurements........................................................................10-5
- Aftermath....................................................................................................10-7
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories.................................................10-8
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................10-10

B. Earthquakes.................................................................................... 10-11

Major Threat.................................................................................................. 10-11
Survival Strategy........................................................................................... 10-11
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................10-12
-Scales and Measurements.......................................................................10-14
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories...............................................10-17
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................10-18

pl
e

C. Wildfires........................................................................................... 10-19

m

Major Threat..................................................................................................10-19
Survival Strategy...........................................................................................10-19
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................10-20
- Wildfire Safety Tips..................................................................................10-21
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories...............................................10-22
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................10-24

D. Floods.............................................................................................. 10-25

Sa

Major Threat..................................................................................................10-25
Survival Strategy...........................................................................................10-26
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................10-26
- Aspects of a Flood...................................................................................10-27
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories...............................................10-30
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................10-32

E. Volcanoes......................................................................................... 10-33

Major Threat..................................................................................................10-33
Survival Strategy...........................................................................................10-33
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................10-34
- Types of Volcanoes..................................................................................10-35
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories...............................................10-37
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................10-38

F. Tsunamis.......................................................................................... 10-39

Major Threat..................................................................................................10-39
Survival Strategy...........................................................................................10-39
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................10-40
- How Tsunamis Work................................................................................10-41
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories...............................................10-43
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................10-44

G. Tornadoes........................................................................................ 10-45

Major Threat..................................................................................................10-45
Survival Strategy...........................................................................................10-46
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................10-46
Table of Contents-5

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com
- The Fujita-Pearson Scale.........................................................................10-47
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories...............................................10-49
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................10-50

H. Drought & Famine........................................................................... 10-51

Major Threat..................................................................................................10-51
Survival Strategy...........................................................................................10-51
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................10-52
-Drought and Famine.................................................................................10-53
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories...............................................10-54
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................10-56

I. Blizzards & Ice Storms..................................................................... 10-57

Major Threat..................................................................................................10-57
Survival Strategy...........................................................................................10-57
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................10-58
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories...............................................10-60
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................10-59

J. Outbreaks, Epidemics, & Pandemics............................................ 10-63

pl
e

Major Threat..................................................................................................10-64
Survival Strategy...........................................................................................10-64
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................10-64
- Containment.............................................................................................10-65
- Patterns of Mortality and Injury................................................................10-67
- What is the Flu?.......................................................................................10-68
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories...............................................10-70
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................10-71

Chap 11: Man-made Disasters..........................................................11-1

m

A. Nuclear Events.................................................................................. 11-3

Sa

Major Threat.................................................................................................... 11-4
Nuclear Incident Survival Strategy.................................................................. 11-5
A. The BIG EIGHT.......................................................................................... 11-4
Patterns of Mortality and Injury.................................................................... 11-7
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories................................................. 11-9
C. Personal Plans and Readiness.................................................................. 11-8

B. Civil Disturbance..............................................................................11-11

Major Threat.................................................................................................. 11-11
Survival Strategy........................................................................................... 11-11
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................ 11-12
B. Warning & Advisories................................................................................ 11-14
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................ 11-14

C. Explosions and Chemical Spills.................................................... 11-15

Major Threat.................................................................................................. 11-15
Survival Strategy........................................................................................... 11-15
A. The BIG EIGHT........................................................................................ 11-15
B. Outlooks, Watches, Warning & Advisories............................................... 11-17
C. Personal Plans and Readiness................................................................ 11-18

Glossary, Endnotes & Index
Glossary of Terms and Acronyms...............................................Glossary
Endnotes.......................................................................................Endnotes
Index.....................................................................................................Index
Related SMARTbooks (Civil-Military/Disaster)....................................Info
6-Table of Contents

Sa

m

pl
e

Section I:
Understanding Disasters and
the Role of the Government

Section
I

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

pl
e
m
Sa

Section
I

This page intentionally left blank

Understanding
Disasters

Understanding
Disasters

m

pl
e

Most disasters are the results of things we live with every day as acceptable risks:
the West Coast has earthquakes, the Central Plains has tornadoes, and the East
Coast has hurricanes. The very nature of the changing earth conflicts with man’s
desire to build permanent things. We know it is not only possible, but probable that a
disaster will affect us because we have come to understand those natural changes.
We also realize that disasters are low-probability and high-effect, and so we have come
to accept the hazards and threats of these events and have adapted responses to help.

Sa

Chap 1

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

(FEMA photo/ Anita Westervelt)

It is the predictable nature of disasters that allows us to prepare for them in meaningful
ways. With this knowledge we can make choices prior to an event and make decisions
on some very important things. We can choose where we will live and how we will respond to the disaster probabilities we have chosen to live with. To help you understand
what happens in a disaster, the first part of this chapter will discuss what disasters are
and the real effects they may have on you. The second part of the chapter will discuss
the importance and meaning of the words used in disaster communication.

What are Disasters and How Do They Affect Us?

In the business of emergency management, there are many things that can be communicated to the public prior to a disaster. Although authorities sometimes do not
know exactly when a disaster will take place or exactly how bad the damage may be,
there is other information that can help identify the possibility, probability, and extent
of a natural or man-made event. Names like “Tornado Alley,” “hurricane season,” and
“100-year flood plain” represent a level of understanding that can be conveyed to the
public to their advantage.
The word “disaster” is defined in the Merriam-Webster dictionary as a sudden calamitous event bringing great damage, loss, or destruction, or more broadly, a sudden or
great misfortune or destruction1. The application of the word is not limited in scope
Understanding Disasters 1-1

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

So what do we do with this situation of loose definition? The answer is to think about
what makes an event into a disaster and then think about how those events will
affect us and our loved ones. When you think about it, there is a lot of information
about disasters that can be discovered prior to the event that is helpful in making
choices, plans, and preparations before the event. What information about the storm
is useful to people before the storm happens?

The “BIG 8”: Disaster Qualifiers
When people talk about disasters, they talk about causes and effects. The terms we
use to describe a disaster and the methods we use to measure its effects become
the definition of the disaster. For example, F5 tornado, Category 3 hurricane, and
8.0 earthquake. But these are generalized descriptions that do not give us enough
information to protect ourselves.

pl
e

There are eight questions to consider when thinking about any disaster: where can
it happen, what will happen when, how big will it be, how long will it last, how much
reaction time will I have, what will be left, who can help me, and what comes next?
Although you may not be able to answer all eight questions for any given situation,
it is very rare that you will not be able to answer, or make a good guess on, five or
more of them. By gathering information on as many of these questions as you can
answer, you make an informed plan and decision on just about any situation, manmade or natural.

m

See facing page for further discussion and an overview.

#1. Areas of Known Occurrence, Possibility
(Where can it happen?)

Areas of Known Occurrence are determined by historical records and known science, which identify the possibility of a disaster based on situation, location, season,
or a combination of the three. There is little mystery here, and this information allows
us to make choices well in advance of an event. Locations near volcanoes and
on fault lines are directly susceptible to the effects of eruptions and earthquakes.
Coastlines are susceptible to tsunamis and seasonally susceptible to storm surges
and hurricanes. Inland areas can be susceptible to seasonal dangers of tornadoes
and fires. If you live in the central U.S., each spring you will need to be aware of
tornadoes. The area from Texas through Oklahoma, Kansas, Nebraska, and into
Iowa is called Tornado Alley for a good reason. Tornadoes are also possible in all
other parts of the U.S., but are not as frequent. If you live in California along the San
Andreas Fault, you know you will eventually be affected by earthquakes because
you live in an Earthquake Zone. If you live in the mountains or the high plains, you
know that there is a high probability of seasonal blizzards and ice storms. You can
use this knowledge to determine the possibility of your being affected by a particular
type of disaster.

Sa

Understanding
Disasters

and is commonly used to describe both the catastrophic deaths of thousands in
natural events, like an earthquake-triggered tsunami, or mundane man-made events,
like an unsuccessful dinner party. This causes a difficulty: because it is used in so
many ways, the word “disaster” does not convey the real impact of an event when
we try to use it to describe something that is incredibly dangerous and disruptive.

#2. Scales and Measurements, Predictability
(What will happen when?)

Disasters are measured in different ways, not just in the difference of the aspects
of the event as in a flood being different than a fire, but also in what is actually
measured and when it is measured. For this reason some disaster measurements
are useful prior to the event and others are not. Measurements taken for slow-devel1-2 Understanding Disasters

The “BIG 8”: Disaster Qualifiers

pl
e

When people talk about disasters, they talk about causes and effects. The terms we
use to describe a disaster and the methods we use to measure its effects become
the definition of the disaster. For example, F5 tornado, Category 3 hurricane, and
8.0 earthquake. But these are generalized descriptions that do not give us enough
information to protect ourselves.
There are eight questions to consider when thinking about any disaster: where can
it happen, what will happen when, how big will it be, how long will it last, how much
reaction time will I have, what will be left, who can help me, and what comes next?
Although you may not be able to answer all eight questions for any given situation,
it is very rare that you will not be able to answer, or make a good guess on, five or
more of them. By gathering information on as many of these questions as you can
answer, you make an informed plan and decision on just about any situation, manmade or natural.
We can take these eight questions and express them in quantifiable, or measurable, terms: Areas of Known Occurrence, Events and Measurements, Area of Effect,
Duration of Effect, Quick or Slow Onset, Destruction of Infrastructure, Disruptions
of Services, and Aftermath. Although history will record each of these aspects in full
after a disaster, by looking at each question, we can discern the potential for some of
the answers before the event.

1. Where can it happen — Areas of Known Occurrence
2. What will happen when — Scales and Measurements

m

3. How big will it be — Area of Effect

4. How long will it last — Duration of Effect

Sa

5. How much reaction time will I have — Quick or Slow Onset
6. What will be left — Destruction of Infrastructure
7. Who can help me — Disruptions of Services
8. What comes next — Aftermath
The point here is to build your ability to look at a situation and analyze the information
you have, to think about what is happening and be able to make an informed decision
based on your specific situation and the general knowledge of how the events usually
progress.

Understanding Disasters 1-3

Understanding
Disasters

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

This has a lot to do with the predictability and onset time of an event. The longer
it takes for an event to develop into a disaster situation, the more time there is to
assess the situation and predict the event’s effects. Keep this in mind as it is a major
clue to the amount of time you will have to respond to the event.
These criteria work just as well for man-made disasters as for natural ones, although
in the case of man-made disasters, they tend to be quick-onset and long-duration
based on two factors: first is our occasional overconfidence in the control we have
over nature and technology, and second is man’s tendency to default to the kinetic
tools of political diplomacy, i.e. conduct war and commit terrorism. Any war, just or
villainous, causes disaster conditions. Information on the methods of measurement
for specific disaster types can be found with the disaster summaries.

#3. Area of Effect (How big will it be?)

pl
e

Area of effect has two major considerations: first is how far people have to travel
to escape the area of effect, and second, how much relief, in the form of rescuers,
equipment, and material resources, must move into the area of effect in order to effectively help the population after a disaster.

m

This aspect can be highly variable or very specific based on the type of event. It is
best used in conjunction with other criteria such as destruction, disruption, and duration. As an example, when considering if emergency services will be available after
a disaster, there will be differences between different events. Consider these three
scenarios: a 30-second earthquake that is felt in several states, but does relatively
little damage; a tornado that is a quarter-mile wide, is on the ground for 30 minutes,
and travels along a 15-mile path in a highly populated urban area before rising back
into the clouds; and a hurricane core that is 30 miles wide, lasts for three days,
and travels slowly inland for 100 miles, dropping four days of rain, causing massive
flooding well beyond the coastal storm surge. The short-term effects of the tornado
may cause the greatest number of deaths, the hurricane the greatest amount of
property damage and disruption of services, and the earthquake the greatest area of
effect. From this we learn that area of effect is not directly tied to intensity or level of
devastation, but can relate to how far people or services will have to travel to get into
or out of the area of effect.

Sa

Understanding
Disasters

oping events or events where the threat is determined by the measurement of preevent conditions, as in the case of wildfire and volcano warnings, can provide useful
information prior to the event in respect to the magnitude of a potential disaster.
In the case of events where it takes time for the event itself to build up the energy
required to become a disaster, such as hurricanes, warnings are based on measurements and movements of the existing storm, once again very useful information prior
to the event. At the other end of the spectrum are tornadoes and earthquakes, which are
measured after the event and based on the amount of damage done or energy released.

#4. Duration of Effect (How long will it last?)

Duration of effect refers to not only how long the causal event lasts, but also how
long the effects last. This is not as simple as it may seem: a hurricane that brings
a week of rain may only have a core landfall of 12 hours before dissipating into a
storm front that lasts for another three days. This would have three distinct phases of
effect: first being the wind and storm surge damage from the hurricane core, lasting
several hours; second would be potential flooding from the rains, which may take
weeks to recede; and third is how long it would take for all the infrastructure damaged in the storm to be fixed or replaced so that people could get back to normal
living. An important point here is that duration of effects can be sequential, with
multiple events causing effects over an extended duration.

1-4 Understanding Disasters

#5. Quick or Slow Onset (How much reaction time will I
have?)

This aspect is not prediction. Onset is the amount of time you have with the direct
knowledge of an upcoming event. This can be a week’s warning from watching a
simmering volcano or a tropical storm developing into a hurricane, or it can also be
an instantaneous earthquake. Warning time has improved with scientific equipment, such as seismographs to record earth movement and Doppler radar to look
into storms to see hook echo indications of cloud rotation and tornadoes. This in
combination with more-advanced warning communication systems, such as tornado
and tsunami sirens, distribution of weather alert radios, and mass communication
applications for personal devices, has improved our ability to communicate threats
with as much advanced warning as possible. That said, some events lend themselves to identification better than others. Two examples of extremes are hurricanes,
which are seasonal and take many days to develop, on one end of the spectrum,
and on the other, destructive earthquakes and tsunamis, which can be separated by
hundreds of years but can happen at any time with very little, if any, warning. It is important to remember that duration of effects (how long it lasts) is not always related
to a quick or slow onset (how fast it arrives).

#6. Destruction of Infrastructure (What will be left?)

m

pl
e

Infrastructure (also called systems) are those permanent structures built by man:
houses, buildings, roads, cell phone towers, electrical lines, water treatment plants
and city water systems, both clean water delivery and waste & storm water removal,
and all the other things built for our public and private use. When these things are
destroyed by disasters, it is not just an interruption, but a destruction of the capacity
of these systems to provide their intended services. These capacities are important.
They provide shelter, food, water, sanitation, transportation, and facilitate services
like police protection, fire rescue, and emergency medical response. Once they are
destroyed, it can take months or even years to rebuild them.

#7. Disruptions of Services (Who can help me?)

Sa

Services are defined as the activities needed for communities to function. Not just
limited to government services, this also includes business and economic activities.
It has two aspects: first is the availability of the personnel that perform the services,
and second is the infrastructure and equipment required to perform the service.
Services are often identified by priority. For this discussion, let’s call them essential
services and stability services. Examples of essential services are police security,
fire, and emergency medical response. Essential services are directly linked to
public safety, security, and emergency response. Stability services include business,
healthcare, water and electrical service, waste water and trash removal for sanitation, courts and legal activities, and mail delivery. Stability services provide the things
we need to keep our communities peaceful, clean, healthy, and economically active.
Providing these essential and stability services involves two major aspects: first is
the ability to support the service providers in terms of pay, equipment, vehicles, fuel,
and other sundry arrangements that allow the service providers to perform their
respective duties, and second is the ability to physically get to the areas where they
need to provide services. The loss of either one of these two aspects will cause the
service to be limited (how much can be done) or delayed (how quickly can it be done).

#8. Aftermath (What comes next?)

Aftermath involves the follow-on effects of a disaster and refers to what happens
after there is destruction of infrastructure and a disruption of services. Aftermath
manifests itself only partially in the actual loss of the infrastructure and disruption of
services. Think about aftermath as things other than the disaster itself that keep you
Understanding Disasters 1-5

Understanding
Disasters

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Why should you care about governance? This will be important to you because you
will want to know if you are in a safe and secure place or in a dangerous place, if the
government has the ability to provide for your needs or not, and whether you have
access to the legal system to protect your life, property, rights, and freedoms. The
absence of security, services, and civil protections will be important indicators of different kinds of threats you may encounter.

pl
e

The first aspect of governance is providing security: public security in the form of police, fire, and emergency medical services to protect people, homes, and businesses. This aspect roughly equates to essential services. The potential for civil unrest,
looting, and violence becomes a very real threat after a disaster. Security entails
more than just the presence of police and National Guard personnel. It also requires
the acceptance by the population that the government is in legitimate and capable
control of the situation and able to respond to maintain order without suspending
individual rights or unreasonably restricting civil liberty. The loss of security in the
aftermath of a disaster manifests as limited or no capacity to provide police response
for the public, which can result in looting, violence, and other forms of lawlessness.

m

The second aspect of governance is to deliver the stability services that allow for
a functioning society: commerce, health, education, electricity, water, and sanitation. Critical in post-disaster areas are the aspects of health, water, and sanitation.
Education can be temporarily suspended, separation from electricity can be endured
for a short period of time, but health services, water, and sanitation are paramount.
The loss of these services has a direct impact on health and life and will eventually
cause security issues, because when a government fails to provide health services,
water, and sanitation, they may be seen as a failed or ineffective government. The
loss of services in the aftermath of a disaster manifest as disrupted medical services,
untreated injuries, exposure to disease, and potential shortages of water and food.
You can see how, if these important services were allowed to fail for too long, it could
cause dissatisfaction within the affected population.

Sa

Understanding
Disasters

from getting the things you need to survive. It is more closely tied to the government’s response to the disaster and the people’s reaction to that response. The
aftermath of a disaster can be just as bad as or worse than the disaster itself. An effective way to describe aftermath is to look at the term “governance.” Governance is
different from government. Legitimate and effective governments provide three basic
functions of governance: providing security, delivering public goods and services,
and providing political participation and accountability.

The third aspect of governance is providing access to political participation and
accountability. Before a disaster, this has to do with the right to vote, free speech,
and effective courts. But after a disaster, this translates directly to access to justice
(due process in a court of law) and is an important part of the idea of legitimacy
addressed in providing security. The combination of security and access to justice
is collectively called rule of law. The loss of rule of law in the aftermath of a disaster
manifests as loss of access to due process of law (proper law enforcement) and no
access to courts to address civil grievances. This directly impacts on public trust and
the public’s perception of the legitimacy of government.
In many cases a disaster will include multiple destructive elements, as in the case of
both Hurricane Katrina and Super Storm Sandy, where there were hurricanes, storm
surges, flooding, the destruction of infrastructure, the disruption of services, lack of
food and water, loss of sanitation, and exposure to disease. Despite these similarities, each hurricane had aspects unique to its situation. In the aftermath of Katrina,
the dangers included the loss of rule of law, civil unrest, looting, and dangerously
hot temperatures. The aftermath of Super Storm Sandy was marked by shortages of
medicine, fuel for heating homes, and dangerously cold temperatures. In the aftermath
of a disaster, you may be exposed to a variety of threats, such as injury and lack of
medical care, exposure to disease, separation from emergency rescue and police pro1-6 Understanding Disasters

The Bottom Line (The “BIG 8”)

Sa

m

pl
e

The idea behind the Big 8 is to provide a framework to define a disaster in real
effects. Think of disaster effects as things that separate you from the protection,
systems, and services provided by governance. Use this information to make your
plans, for both before and after an event, to help you accomplish your most important
task: to get yourself and your loved ones to a safe and secure location where there is
security, rule of law, and stability services. Most of the bad things about disasters (the
loss, the pain, the fear, and the uncertainty) involve separation from these aspects of
governance.
Another important point to remember is that the definition or measurements of a
disaster are less important than the effects. The names and descriptions are all attempts to describe how much potential power is in an event, but the names are not
a direct indicator of the amount of damage that an event can cause. A Category 1
hurricane and a microburst tornado can still cause massive destruction and should
not be taken lightly. Knowing how to use the Big 8 to keep yourself informed of your
situation will help you make better choices.
What can you do? Be prepared and stay aware.
What does it mean to be prepared and aware? It sounds simple enough: have some
supplies, and listen to the radio for news. Having the right supplies is not difficult or
expensive. We will address this later in the book. Listening to the radio becomes the
difficult task. Understanding the words that are being used during an emergency in
respect to what they mean for you is the key to your survival.
This chapter will introduce you to some important language used in emergency management, not just in definitions, but in what they will mean to you during a disaster.
When you have completed reading this chapter, you will have improved your ability to
understand the nature and scope of different kinds of disaster situations and be better
able to choose what will be best for you and your family’s preservation.
We will start the definitions with the phrase “Prepared and Aware.” In respect to
preparedness it may help to use the military term readiness. Readiness means at any
time the service member is prepared with an understanding of the mission, educated
on the tasks required to complete the mission, and equipped with all the required
tools and resources they may need to complete the mission. They are also mentally
prepared to work as part of a team or operate independently depending on the situation.
In order for you to be prepared, you should understand the types of threats and
hazards you may encounter, have the supplies you will need readily available for
use, and be ready to take the actions you need to keep yourself and your loved ones
safe. A key aspect of this idea is that better understanding allows you recognize your
situation sooner, act sooner, and use fewer supplies. The earlier you act, the less
expensive in time and resources your actions will be. When you act on your own time
schedule, rather than just reacting to things as they happen, you will be less likely to
be restricted by the situation.
To be aware is the ability to perceive and understand what is going on around you,
the capacity to see, hear, and understand those things that will affect you. It implies
not only that you know what is happening around you, but also that you are ready
and willing to make informed decisions and take action on your own behalf.
The discussions and definitions that follow will help you in being prepared and aware.

Understanding Disasters 1-7

Understanding
Disasters

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

One would think that aftermath is unavoidable, but this is not the case. The disaster
is only the catalyst for aftermath, but not the cause of it. After a disaster, the people
will have an expectation of what the government will do to help them. When the state
has the capacity to gather and provide resources and the political will to use the
resources to meet the expectations of the people, then the situation becomes highly
resilient (but not completely immune) to the effects of aftermath. If government fails
in gathering the capacity to respond or lacks the will to act to meet the expectations
of the people, then the aftermath is a separate disaster in itself.

The Language of Disaster
The word disaster originally referred to an astrologically unfavorable aspect to a
planet or star that foretold of a great misfortune. This original use holds an important
key to the meaning of the word disaster as it is used today. It refers to something
that we know can and may happen that will affect us in a negative fashion. If a disaster is an event that is both possible and to some extent probable, it is predictable.
Anything we can predict, we can prepare for. The words we will cover are called
“So What” words. They are provided to offer food for thought and to inspire you to
consider both what they mean and what they mean to you and your survival.

Disaster

pl
e

See facing page for further discussion.

m

There are some common themes in the myriad definitions for disaster. Laurie
Pearce3 and Terry Cannon4, experts in the field of emergency communication, both
note that much of the definition has to do with both the impact and the scale of the
event. This idea of initial damage, duration, and area covered is important not just in
defining a disaster, but in recognizing an event as a disaster. Keep these things in mind:
• Disasters are non-routine, low-probability, and high-consequence events
that are perceived as being exceptional and requiring external assistance for
recovery by both those affected and those outside of the area. This can be a
legalistic view, as in the case of Designated Flood Zones and Flood Hazard Areas. In this example the government absolves itself of the responsibility of any
response beyond emergency rescue by not recognizing floods in these areas
as disasters. These maps can change over time, as do other federal definitions
and area classifications. Be aware of changes and stay up to date.

Sa

Understanding
Disasters

tection, separation from the rule of law, and being left without resources to protect or
sustain yourself. Disasters are bad, aftermath can be worse, and the potential threats
can be different for each situation, even when the disaster elements are very similar.

• Disasters lead to increased mortality, illness, and injury, destroy or disrupt
people’s livelihoods, and exceed the capacity of the affected area to respond
to it in such a way as to save lives, preserve property, and maintain the social,
ecological, economic, and political stability. By these criteria not all destructive
or disruptive events are disasters, even if your house is completely destroyed.
This will become important when you are deciding how to prepare for different
types of disasters and how much help you can expect to receive, if any.
• Disasters can also refer to somebody or something that fails. In the “So What”
category, this is important. The failure of those outside an event to recognize
and respond to mortality, illness or injury, and disrupted livelihood can be a
completely separate disaster in itself. The best example of this is the delays in
assistance to the city of New Orleans in response to Hurricane Katrina. Even
though, in that case, it was political gamesmanship that caused the delay, it
made no difference to the 100,000 people trapped and dying in the city in the
summer of 2005. Despite the best intentions of rescuers and federal response
agencies in many cases, the response arrived too late, did not meet the needs
of survivors, or exposed survivors to secondary threats.
1-8 Understanding Disasters

(Natural Disasters)

F. Tsunamis
A tsunami is one (or more often a series) of highly destructive ocean waves caused
by undersea land movements, generally the result of undersea earthquakes, volcanic eruptions, or landslides. When these events take place, the seismic energy
transfers to the surrounding water and moves across the ocean.

Worst

Known

1

2

3

4

5

Unknown

Before
Days
Local
Hours
Minor

1
1
1
1

2
2
2
2

3
3
3
3

4
4
4
4

5
5
5
5

After
Minutes
States
Months

1

2

3

4

5

Total

1
1

2
2

3
3

4
4

5
5

Total
Disaster

Minor
Minor

m

Major Threat

Tsunami (27)
Least

pl
e

Effects
Areas of Known
Occurrence
Scales and Measurement
Quick or Slow Onset
Area of Effect
Duration of Effects
Destruction of
Infrastructure
Disruption of Services
Aftermath

Tsunamis offer two major threats: a one-two punch of speed and power. Not only
will they catch you and drown you, but they will rip apart everything in their path and
make a churning, grinding blender of water mixed with everything it encounters. If
you get caught in the water, chances are good you will not come out.

Survival Strategy

Tsunamis kill with water. Avoid the water completely! The force of the water is so
great it will grab you and sweep you away even if you have only a part of your body
in water. The water will also be filled with solids, the jagged remains of everything
the wave has destroyed. This material is moving at speed and with incredible force.
Get high up as fast as you can. It will need to be in a building that can withstand
huge amounts of force. This means no wooden structures if you can avoid it. Concrete and steel are your best options. The height you will need is at least a threestory building, but the fourth floor or higher is better.
The water will move in, slow as it finds it’s crest (or highest point of flooding), and
then move back out. Do not get into the water, even in a boat, until after the water
has swept back out to sea. Your best option is to wait until the water has completely
receded.
Government Information Websites:
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) — http://www.noaa.gov/
National Weather Service (NWS) — http://www.weather.gov/
Federal Emergency Management Administration (FEMA) — http://www.ready.gov/
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) — http://www.cdc.gov/
F. Tsunamis 10-39

Tsunamis

General Description

Sa

Chap
8
Chap 10

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

The BIG EIGHT
1. Areas of Known Occurrence, Possibility
Tsunamis can occur along any ocean coastline around the world. They are most
frequent in areas of greater seismic activity. 80% of all tsunamis occur within the
Pacific Rim. Tsunamis are always possible and in fact happen every day. The issue
is the scale of the event.

There are undersea warning systems that identify tsunamis based on both the original seismic event and the generation of the wave at sea. The limitation on predictability is the short amount of time available to communicate that threat to the public.
Even the best tsunami warning systems in the world can sometimes offer only
minutes between the warning and the wave impact.
Tsunami damage is measured after the fact in loss of life and property damage.
There is no accurate way to determine the size a tsunami will grow to until it reaches
landfall. Advanced-warning systems can tell if they are big and fast, but that is about
as specific as it can get until the wave makes landfall.

3. Quick or Slow Onset

m

pl
e

Very quick onset. This is where awareness comes into play. A large tsunami will
often first appear as a sharp swell, like a storm swell without the storm. This will be
followed by a rapid outrush of water, which will expose the sea floor far below the
regular low tide mark. When this happens, you will have only minutes until the first
major wave strikes the beach. Do not stop to collect your things: no documents, possessions, clothing, or food. Just take hold of the hands of the people you love, do not
let them go, and run for your life.

4. Area of Effect

Tsunamis can affect hundreds of miles of shoreline and penetrate miles inland, especially in low-lying areas and up rivers and streams.

Sa

Tsunamis

2. Scales of Measurement, Predictability

5. Duration of Effects

It can take several days for the water to recede. Currents coming in and going out
can be very strong. The water will also carry everything it has destroyed so the duration will include more than just the water level. Destruction and disease will be part
of the duration of a tsunami.

6. Destruction of Infrastructure
As with any flooding scenario, the destruction is complete. This will include roads,
bridges, buildings, power lines and poles, water distribution infrastructure, and anything else built by the hand of man. Any building left standing will be filled with mud
and the bits of everything that was not left standing.

7. Disruption of Services
There will be little chance of any services in the affected areas. All assistance will
have to come into the area from outside sources until recovery is well under way.

10-40 F. Tsunamis

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

How Tsunamis Work

pl
e

Tsunamis

A tsunami is one (or more often a series) of highly destructive ocean waves caused
by undersea land movements, generally the result of undersea earthquakes, volcanic
eruptions, or landslides. When these events take place, the seismic energy transfers
to the surrounding water and moves across the ocean.

Sa

m

They develop rapidly as a result of undersea earthquakes and arrive with little warning. Just as you must go underground to avoid a tornado, you must go up to avoid a
tsunami. This is another case of awareness being the primary factor. The method, or
building, you use to get above the water need only be sturdy enough to take the force
of the water coming in and going back out. Tsunamis can affect large areas and may
develop into significant aftermath until rescue and resources can arrive. The rescue
effort for a tsunami is always a major undertaking as this disaster takes a heavy toll
on infrastructure. If you survive a tsunami, be prepared to move as quickly as possible out of the affected area. This will be difficult and you will need all of your skills to
move, sustain, and communicate to get to security and sustainment resources.
In open water this is not an issue because even large displacements have room to
move or dissipate their energy. A series of tsunami waves may be several hundred
miles long, be less than three feet high, and can travel at speeds up to 500 miles per
hour. If you were on a ship, you would not even notice them. Even a series of waves
would pass almost unnoticed as the tsunamis would pass at intervals of as little as
five minutes or as long as an hour, depending on the nature of the original undersea
event.
The trouble comes when the tsunamis reach the shoreline. The energy from the wave
compresses, building height, and slows, stacking each wave one behind the other
until it makes one very high and very deep wave with lots of power and no place to
go but onto the land. This means the wave crest may be as high as 100 feet, but also
the trough may be a half-mile deep. The force of the wave pushes onto the shore and
releases that energy onto whatever it encounters: trees, buildings, cars, people, even
the shape of the land. One aspect of the wave dynamic is that the more shallow the
slope of the offshore topography, the greater the amount of energy transferred to that
composite wave, what the Japanese called the “harbor wave” or tsunami. This is just
like the difference of a wave hitting a rock and splashing up into the air and a wave
that slides far up the gentle slope of a sandy beach. The same amount of energy is
released, but the dynamic of the wave is different.
F. Tsunamis 10-41

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

8. Aftermath

Patterns of Mortality and Injury

In the initial wave landfall, the mortality rate will be high for anyone who is caught in
the water. Even the survivors are likely to suffer some form of injury. During rescue
and recovery, injuries and infection will be the primary threat. Long-term effects may
include medical factors related to exposure to toxic chemicals or disease that mix
into the water during the initial destruction. The best way to survive a tsunami, both
before and after, is to stay out of the water.

pl
e

Government Response

m

Help will come as rapidly as possible with thousands of responders and huge
amounts of relief supplies by ground, rail, sea, and air. This will be a full-spectrum
response from all government levels that are still capable of providing any services.
The unpredictable nature of tsunamis will limit the initial government response to
preposition supplies and currently available personnel for the initial response to
the disaster. For details on the plans for your area, contact your local city or county
emergency-management office, who will have the response plans.
Primary efforts will include the federal response of FEMA, national relief non-governmental organizations like the Red Cross, and if requested, the active-duty military.
The state effort will consist of state-level and National Guard elements. This will
include responding communities from outside the area of effect as well as assistance
from neighboring states based upon mutual-support agreements called Emergency
Mutual Aid Compacts (EMAC). These are agreements rather than contracts, allowing
nearby states to provide as much as they can. It is a good system. Local response
capabilities will be eliminated due to the damage of the tsunami, but will reestablish
jurisdictional control as soon as they are able. State and federal resources will be
provided to local government to assist them. Private industry will also arrive as soon
as the area is opened to public access, most notably to bring utilities back online, but
also to reopen businesses. All of this will include elements to provide the immediately essential services of rescue, medical, security (police and fire), transportation,
sustainment (food, water, & shelter), and communication.

Sa

Tsunamis

The death rate will be high, and the environmental threats will be great. Power outages will last for weeks to possibly months. Most of the area will be uninhabitable
for weeks or months. Infrastructure will be annihilated to the point where outside
resources will be required to rescue and relocate survivors. Whole communities will
cease to exist and will not return. Resources such as food, water, and shelter will not
be available until it is brought in. No government services, essential or otherwise, will
be available. Security will be lost for a limited period of time in some areas until restored with the assistance of the National Guard or activated federal military forces,
and rule of law will not be readily available. Those not killed by the initial tsunami or
drowned in the remaining flood will face hunger, exposure to lawlessness, infection
from injuries, and exposure to diseases.

After rescue is complete and security is well established, the priorities will be for
debris removal, electricity, water, U.S. postal services and other services that are
all vital to recovery and stability. Rule of law provided by state agencies and nearby
communities will be returned to local authority as soon as possible. This will be
dependent on how quickly temporary infrastructure for police stations, legal offices,
courtrooms, and jails can be established.
Dependent on the severity of the tsunami and the geographic area of effect, it may
take several days for rescue to arrive. This may seem like a long time, but remember
they have to travel to you and find you. The better you can mark your location, the
quicker you will be rescued.
10-42 F. Tsunamis

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Index
A

Communication Tools, 9-6

Agriculture and Natural Resources, 3-14

Community Planning, 3-18

All for One and One for All, 8-2

Consumable Tools, 9-6

Assistance, 1-13

Continuity of Government (COG), 3-2
Continuity of Operation Plan (COOP), 3-2

B

Controlling Your Emotions, 6-8

Baseline Considerations, 5-5

D

Being Aware and Prepared, 8-5

Disaster Qualifiers, 1-2
Disaster, 1-1, 1-8
Drought & Famine, 10-51

pl
e

“BIG 8”: Disaster Qualifiers, 1-2
#1. Areas of Known Occurrence, Possibility, 1-2
#2. Scales and Measurements, Predictability, 1-2
#3. Area of Effect, 1-4
#4. Duration of Effect, 1-4
#5. Quick or Slow Onset, 1-4
#6. Destruction of Infrastructure, 1-5
#7. Disruptions of Services, 1-5
#8. Aftermath, 1-5

E

Earthquakes, 10-11
Economic, 3-22

m

Economic Opportunity, 3-3

C

Sa

Bottom Line (The “BIG 8”), 1-7

Capability, 1-10
Capacity, 1-10

Capacity Building, 3-18
Chemical Spills, 11-15
Children and Disasters, 8-3, 8-4
Choices, 4-1
Circles of Preparedness, 8-1
The First Circle: Family, Friends & CoWorkers, 8-2
The Second Circle: Neighborhood & Community, 8-9
The Third Circle: State & Nation, 8-11
Citizen’s Corps Resources, 8-11
Civil Disturbance, 11-11
Clothing, 9-3
Communication, 3-11

Emergency Support Functions (ESFs), 3-10
ESF #1 — Transportation, 3-10
ESF #2 — Communication, 3-11
ESF #3 — Public Works and Engineering, 3-12
ESF #4 — Firefighting, 3-12
ESF #5 — Emergency Management, 3-12
ESF #6 — Mass Care, Emerg. Asst,
Housing, and Human Services, 3-12
ESF #7 — Logistics Management and
Resource Support, 3-13
ESF #8 — Public Health and Medical
Services, 3-13
ESF #9 — Search and Rescue 3-14
ESF #10 — Oil and Hazardous Materials
Response, 3-14
ESF #11 — Agriculture and Natural Resources, 3-14
ESF #12 — Energy, 3-14
ESF #13 — Public Safety and Security,
3-15
ESF #14 — Long-Term Community Recovery, 3-15
ESF #15 — External Affairs, 3-15
Index-1

Index

Blizzards & Ice Storms, 10-57

Emergency Assistance/Management, 3-12

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com
Emotions, 6-8
Enduring Constitutional Government (ECG),
3-2

J
Jurisdictions, 3-9

Energy, 3-14

K

Epidemics, 10-63

Know Thyself, 7-1, 7-3
Choice 1: What threats are you willing to
live with?, 7-1
Choice 2: To what level are you willing to
be dependent on
others for assistance after a disaster?, 7-2
Choice 3: What level of planning and preparation will you need to be as ready as
you believe you should be?, 7-2

Essential Services, 3-3
Explosions and Chemical Spills, 11-15
External Affairs, 3-15

F
Family, Friends & Co-Workers, 8-2
Famine, 10-51
Federal Assistance in Recovery, 3-16
Federal Disaster Response, 3-1

Language of Disaster, 1-8

Federal Military Forces in Response Efforts,
2-8
Federal Plans, 3-2, 3-5
FEMA, 8-2, 8-3
Flexibility, 5-3

Levels of Preparation, 4-2
Local Response, 2-3

Long-Term Community Recovery, 3-14

Floods, 10-25

Loss of Comfort Level, 6-7

m

G

Legitimate Government, 3-3

Logistics Management and Resource Support, 3-13

Firefighting, 3-11

Flu, 10-68

Large Vehicle Kit, 9-1

pl
e

Federal Response, 2-6

L

M

Making a Decision, 6-3
Making a Plan, 5-7

Goals, 5-3

Mandatory, 1-12

Governance, 3-3

Man-made Disasters

Government Response to a Disaster, 3-17

Mass Care, 3-12

H

Medical Services, 3-13

Sa

Goal of Response, 2-1

Hazard, 1-10
Health and Social Services, 3-24
Housing and Human Services, 3-12
Housing, 3-26
Humility, 6-16
Humor, 6-16
Hurricanes, 10-3

Index

I
Ice Storms, 10-57
Incident Command System, 2-10
Infrastructure Systems, 3-28
2-Index

11-1

Medium “Shoulder Carry” Kit, 9-2
Mental Resiliency, 4-1, 6-1
Methods, 5-3
Movement Tools, 9-5
My Choices Worksheets, 7-1

N
National Essential Functions (NEFs), 3-7
National Incident Management System, 2-10
Natural and Cultural Resources, 3-30
Natural Disasters, 10-1
Natural Resources, 3-14
Neighborhood & Community, 8-9

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com
Nuclear Events, 11-3

Relocation, 1-13
Requests for Assistance, 3-9

O

Requirements of Governance, 3-3

Oil and Hazardous Materials Response,
3-13

Rescue, 1-12, 2-2

Outbreaks, Epidemics, & Pandemics, 10-63
Outrage Factors, 6-7, 6-11, 6-12

Resistance to Reality, 6-4
Response Capability, 2-1
Response Goal, 2-1

P

Restriction of Personal Liberties, 6-7

Pandemics, 10-63

Risk, 1-11

Passengers, 4-3

Rule of Law, 3-3

Perceived Risk, 6-11

S

Personal Defense, 4-6

Safety in Numbers, 8-1

Personal Liberties, 6-7

Search and Rescue, 3-13

Personal Momentum, 6-4

Security, 2-1

Personal Preparation, 4-1

Security, 3-14

Personality, 6-2

Security, 3-3

Plan, 5-1
Pocket Survival Kit, 9-2
Poor Communication, 6-7

pl
e

SO WHAT Words, 1-9

Planners, 4-4

Preparation, 5-6
Preparers, 4-5

2-9

Sa

Public Health and Medical Services, 3-13
Public Safety and Security, 3-14

Public Works and Engineering, 3-11

R

State Response, 2-4

Steps for Making a Decision, 6-3

Real Risk, 6-11
Realistic Expectations, 6-6
Reason, Humor, and Humility, 6-16
Recovery, 2-2
Recovery Support Functions, 3-16, 3-18
Community Planning and Capacity Building, 3-18
Economic, 3-22
Health and Social Services, 3-24
Housing, 3-26
Infrastructure Systems, 3-28
Natural and Cultural Resources, 3-30
Relief, 1-12, 2-2
Relief and Recovery, 2-2

Survival is in Your Head, 6-2
Survival Kits, 9-1
Survivor, 1-9
Sustainment Tools, 9-6
System Temperaments, 6-4

T
Team, 8-1
Threat, 1-11
Tiered Response (Local, State, Federal), 2-2
Tools (Survival Kit Bag), 9-5
Tools for Keeping Your Head, 6-17
Tornadoes, 10-45
Transportation, 3-10
Tsunamis, 10-39

Index

Practice, 5-6

State & Nation, 8-11

m

Posse Comitatus and Martial Law

Spectrum of Preparation, 4-1

U
Understanding Disasters, 1-1
Unhelpful Fight Responses, 6-6
Unhelpful Flight Responses, 6-6
Index-3

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com
Unified Command, 2-10

V
Volcanoes, 10-33

W
Warning, 1-11
Watch, 1-12
Wildfires, 10-19

Sa

m

pl
e

Worksheets, 7Worksheet 1, 7-4
Worksheet 2, 7-6
Worksheet 3, 7-8

Index
4-Index

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Related SMARTbooks

(Civil-Military / Disaster)

Disaster management (or emergency management) is the term used to designate
the efforts of communities or businesses to plan for and coordinate all the personnel and materials required to either mitigate the effects of, or recover from, natural
or man-made disasters, or acts of terrorism. Defense support of civil authorities
(DSCA) is support provided by federal military forces, Dept of Defense assets,
and National Guard (NG) forces in response to requests for assistance from
civil authorities for domestic emergencies, law enforcement support, and other
domestic activities, or from qualifying entities for special events.
The Lightning Press offers four specific Civil-Military/Disaster Preparedness
SMARTbooks and a Homeland Defense & Defense Support to Civil Authorities
(HD/DSCA) SMARTbook, plus more than a dozen related and supporting titles:

The Homeland Defense & DSCA SMARTbook

pl

e

Homeland Defense & Defense Support to Civil Authority
Multi-service reference for Federal, Interagency, States & the
Dept. of Defense. The military will continue to play a vital role
in securing the homeland through the execution of homeland
defense (HD) and defense support to civil authorities (DSCA).

Sa
m

Civil-Military Smartbook 1:
National Incident Management System (NIMS)
NIMS is a systematic, proactive approach to guide departments and agencies at all levels to work together seamlessly
and manage incidents involving all threats and hazards.

Civil-Military Smartbook 2:
Incident Command System (ICS)

ICS is a standardized on-scene incident management system
to allow responders to adopt an integrated organizational
structure equal to the complexity and demands of any crisis.

Disasters can happen at any time but with some careful
thought and little preparation you can make choices before a
disaster strikes that can directly improve your situation.
View, download samples and purchase online at: www.TheLightningPress.com.
Join our SMARTnews mailing list to receive email notification of SMARTupdates,
member-only discounts, new titles & revisions to your SMARTbooks!

www.TheLightningPress.com

SMARTbook
Order Form

Civil-Military Smartbook 3:
Disaster Preparedness

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

SMARTbooks
DIME is our DOMAIN! References for the Instruments of National Power.

two SMARTseries. one SMARTpublisher. the same SMARTexperience! Applying
informational art to doctrinal science, SMARTbooks make reference as easy as 1-2-3!

1. “Military Reference” SMARTbooks

Recognized as a doctrinal reference standard by military professionals around the world,
Military Reference SMARTbooks represent a comprehensive professional library designed
with all levels of Soldiers, Sailors, Airmen, Marines and Civilians in mind. SMARTbooks
can be used as quick reference guides during operations, as lesson plans in support of training
exercises, and as study guides at military education and professional development courses.

THE

Battle Staff

e

&

Plan
Design
Prepare
Execute
Assess

The Operations Process
(Doctrine 2015 Updates)
Understand, Visualize,
Describe, Direct,
Lead, and Assess

Military Decisionmaking
Process & Troop Leading
Procedures (MDMP & TLP)
Integrating Processes
& Continuing Activities
(Intel, IPB, Targeting)
Plans & Orders
(WARNOs, OPORDs
and FRAGOs)
Mission Command,
Command Posts & Liaison
Rehearsals &
After Action Reviews
Operational Terms
and Military Symbols

The Lightning Press
Norman M. Wade

pl

Fourth Revised Edition

incorporating Change 1 to BSS3
(ADRP 5-0/6-0/1-02 & ATTP 5-0.1)

SMARTbook

Completely Updated and
Aligned with the Army’s New
“Doctrine 2015” Publications!

Sa
m

2. “National Power” SMARTbooks (DIME is our DOMAIN!)

Our new “National Power” series is a nested collection of supporting and related titles, but
with a different focus and domain scope (D-I-M-E). Authored by established subject matter
experts and industry thought leaders, National Power SMARTbooks are in-depth, singletopic, multivolume specialty books across multiple reference categories, coupled with the same
unique SMARTbook series approach to reference/technical writing and informational art.

SMARTbook
Order Form

3. “Digital” SMARTbooks

SMARTbooks are now offered in your choice of hard copy, digital, or both formats! “Digital
SMARTbooks” are designed to be side-by-side digital companions to our hard copy, print
editions. Access your entire SMARTbook digital library on your portable device when
traveling, or use the hard copy edition in secure facilities (SCIF), tactical or field environments.

www.TheLightningPress.com

3

thelightningpress.com

(Sample Only) Find this and other SMARTbooks at: www.TheLightningPress.com

Disaster
Preparedness

Surviving Disasters On Your Own Terms
BE AWARE, PREPARED & RESILIENT

Disasters can happen at any time but with some careful thought and little preparation you can make choices
before a disaster strikes that can directly improve your
situation.

pl
e

• Learn to understand the different kinds of disasters and
their effects.
• Learn how to make your own plans and preparations
that are right for you and your family.

m

• Build personal resiliency and give yourself options even
when facing the worst situations.

Sa

• Know what kinds of help you can expect from government responses before, during and after the disaster.
• Discover what the government should provide after a
disaster, how government plans to provide for people’s
needs and where the government will focus its efforts
in response to a major disaster.

DIME is our DOMAIN!
SMARTbooks: Reference Essentials for the Instruments of National Power

Part of our “National Power” series!

ISBN 9781935886488

90000 >

9 781935 886488

www.TheLightningPress.com

